

S U P R E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A
RECORD OF PROCEEDINGS

TRANSFER PETITION (CIVIL) NO.1367 OF 2012
(For Prel. Hearing)

UNION OF INDIA

Petitioner(s)

VERSUS

M/S GANESH RICE MILLS & ORS.

Respondent(s)

(With appln(s) for ex-parte stay and office report)

With Transfer Petition (C) No.1368 of 2012
(With appln(s) for ex-parte stay and office report)

Transfer Petition (C) Nos.1371-1373 of 2012
(With appln(s) for ex-parte stay and office report)

Transfer Petition (C) No.1377 of 2012
(With appln(s) for ex-parte stay and office report)

Transfer Petition (C) Nos.1383-1385 of 2012
(With appln(s) for ex-parte stay and office report)

Transfer Petition (C) Nos.1386-1389 of 2012
(With appln(s) for ex-parte stay and office report)

Date: 31/10/2012 These Matters were called on for hearing today.

CORAM :

HON'BLE THE CHIEF JUSTICE
HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE SURINDER SINGH NIJJAR
HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE J. CHELAMESWAR

For Petitioner(s) Ms. V. Mohana,Adsv.
Mr. Rutwik Panda,Adv.
Ms. Sushma Suri,Adv.

For Respondent(s)

UPON hearing counsel the Court made the following
O R D E R

Issue notice.
Let the petitions be heard along with S.L.P. (C) No.21934
of 2010.

...2/-

- 2 -

In the meantime, the proceedings in connection with Writ Petition No.2880 of 2003, titled as M/s. Ganesh Rice Mills & Ors. vs. Union of India & Ors.; Writ Petition No.3119 of 2003, titled as M/s. Ujjwal Rice Mills & Ors. vs. Union of India & Ors.; Writ Petition No.896 of 2004, titled as Kushal Rice Mills & Ors. vs. Union of India & Ors.; Writ Petition No.3338 of 2003, titled as M/s. Mahavir Dhan Parkriya & Anr. vs. Union of India & Ors.; Writ Petition No.126 of 2004, titled as M/s. Mahamaya Rice Industries vs. Union of India & Ors.; Writ Petition No.2923 of 2003, titled as M/s. Maa Jai Ambe Rice Mill vs. Union of India & Ors.; Writ Petition No.2416 of 2003, titled as M/s. Krishna Parboiling Unit & Ors. vs. Union of India & Ors.; Writ Petition No.3148 of 2003, titled as Akankchha Dhan Kutai Udyog & Ors. vs. Union of India &

Ors.; Writ Petition No.3016 of 2003, titled as Rajpal Rice Mill & Ors. vs. Union of India & Ors.; Writ Petition No.3584 of 2003, titled as M/s. Gulzar Rice Mills & Anr. vs. Union of India & Ors.; Writ Petition No.4054 of 2003, titled as Shree Shyamji Rice Industries & Ors. vs. Union of India & Ors.; Writ Petition No.3359 of 2003, titled as M/s. Chhaparia Agro Industries & Ors. vs. Union of India & Ors.; and Writ Petition No.2764 of 2003, titled as M/s. Surya Rice Mill & Ors. vs. Union of India & Ors., pending in the High Court of Chhattisgarh, shall remain stayed.

[T.I. Rajput]
A.R.-cum-P.S.

[Juginder Kaur]
Assistant Registrar